

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EQUALLY
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

STEVEN S. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
NEIL C. WEARE
LOEB & LOEB LLP
901 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 300 East
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 618-5000
srosenthal@loeb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS
OTHER THAN COFINA,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA
ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The <i>Insular Cases</i> and Their Doctrine of Territorial Incorporation Should Be Overruled.....	7
II. Short of Overruling the <i>Insular Cases</i> , the Court Should Clarify The Narrow Scope of Their Application Today	10
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Were Grounded In A Transitory Historical Context.....	11
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Did Not Limit Constitutional Protections To A Narrow Category Of Fundamental Rights	13
C. More Recent Supreme Court Decisions Cabin the <i>Insular</i> <i>Cases</i> To Their Facts	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	Page
III. Silence Here Would Ensure the Continued Misapplication of the <i>Insular Cases</i> , With Serious Consequences.....	17
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Restrictive View of Fundamental Rights in <i>Tuaua v. United States</i> is Improper.....	18
B. Allowing Elected Officials to Determine the Scope of the Constitution’s Application is Inappropriate	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , No. 1999-130, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16856 (D.V.I. Oct. 15, 2001)	9
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	3
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D. D.C. 1977).....	24, 25
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	4, 8

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	21
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	10
<i>Paeste v. Gov’t of Guam</i> , 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8, 9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	8
<i>Segovia v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for Chi.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ill. 2016), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , <i>Segovia v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 384 (2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 320 (2018)	9, 22
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	4, 8
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.P.R. 2018)	9

<i>Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.P.R. 2016), <i>vacated by, In re Conde Vidal</i> , 818 F.3d 765 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XV	22-23

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1408(1).....	18
48 U.S.C. § 1421b	10
48 U.S.C. § 1561	10

Other Authorities

Sam Erman, <i>Almost Citizens: Puerto Rico, the U.S. Constitution, and Empire</i> (2019)	9
Gary Lawson and Guy Seidman, <i>The Constitution of Empire</i> (2004).....	7-8, 9

Sanford Levinson, <i>Installing the Insular Cases into the Canon of Constitutional Law in Foreign in a Domestic Sense</i> (Burnett & Marshall eds., 2001)	8, 9
Martha Minow, <i>The Enduring Burdens of the Universal and the Different in the Insular Cases</i> in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases</i> (Neuman & Brown-Nagin eds., 2015)	8
Efren Rivera Ramos, <i>The Legal Construction of American Colonialism: The Insular Cases (1901-1922)</i> , 65 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 225 (1996)	3
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Supreme Court and Puerto Rico: The Doctrine of Separate and Unequal</i> (1985).....	7
Neil Weare, <i>Why the Insular Cases Must Become the Next Plessy</i> , Harvard Law Review Blog (Mar. 28, 2018), https://blog.harvardlawreview.org/why-the-insular-cases-must-become-the-next-plessy/	2
